
 
 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 

Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 18 January 2023 

 
Tel: 012856233181 

e-mail - democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
A meeting of the Audit Committee will be held at CDC Trinity Road, Cirencester, GL7 1PX on 

Thursday, 26 January 2023 at 4.00 pm. 

 

 
 

Rob Weaver 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Audit Committee 

(Councillors Tony Berry, Patrick Coleman, Nick Maunder, Nigel Robbins, Gary Selwyn, Tom  

Stowe and Ray Theodoulou) 

 
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.cotswold.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies  

 

2.   Substitute Members  

To note details of any substitution arrangements in place for the meeting. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to items to 

be considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 29th September 

2022 

 

5.   Public Questions  

To deal with questions from the public within the open forum question and answer 

session of fifteen minutes in total. Questions or supplementary questions from 

each member of the public should be no longer than two minutes each and relate 

issues under the Committee’s remit. 

 

6.   Member Questions  

To deal with written questions by Members, relating to issues under the Committee’s 

remit, with the maximum length of oral supplementary questions at Committee being no 

longer than one minute. Responses to any supplementary questions will be dealt with in 

writing if they cannot be dealt with at the meeting. 

 

7.   2021/22 Statement of Accounts and Audit Opinion- Update (Pages 13 - 20) 

Purpose 

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of audit progress for the Council’s 

Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 and provision of the audit opinion. The Committee is 

advised that the deadline for issuing a final set of audited Statements of Accounts and 

Audit Opinion of 30 November 2022 was not met. 

 

Recommendations 

That the Audit Committee: 

i) Note the Statement of Accounts Update Report 

ii) Note the indicative timetable for approval of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts 

and receiving the Audit opinion. 

iii) Note the outcome from the PSAA tender exercise and the appointment of 

Bishop Fleming for a 5-year period commencing for the 2023/24 audit year 

 

8.   Annual Ombudsman Report (Pages 21 - 34) 

Purpose 

This report informs Audit Committee about the annual Local Government & Social Care 

Ombudsman’s (LGO’s) letter 2022 

 

Recommendation 

That the Committee note the Ombudsman’s letter 

Page 2



 

 

9.   Elected Member Code of Conduct (Pages 35 - 72) 

Purpose 

This report sets out the proposed Member Code of Conduct. 

 

Recommendation 

That the Audit Committee recommends the Draft Gloucestershire wide Code of 

Members’ Conduct (as annexed to this report) for onward approval by Full Council. 

 

10.   Feedback from the Peer Review- Governance Arrangements (Pages 73 - 84) 

Purpose 

To consider the Local Government Association’s Feedback Report, and, to review the 

Action Plan that details how the recommendations relating to the responsibilities of this 

Committee will be implemented. 

 

Recommendation 

That Audit Committee: 

Note the Committee’s activity over the last year and identify any gaps in the governance 

framework. 

 

11.   Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 85 - 106) 

Purpose 

To present a summary of the audit work concluded since the last meeting of this 

Committee. 

 

Recommendation 

That the Committee considers the reports at Annexes A and B and comments as 

necessary 

 

12.   Treasury Management Half Year Report 2022-23 (Pages 107 - 120) 
Purpose 

To receive and discuss details of the Council's Treasury Management performance for 

the period 01 April to 30 September 2022. 

 

Recommendation 

That the Council’s Treasury Management performance for the period 1 April 2022 to 30 

September 2022 is considered and is forwarded to Council to note. 

 

13.   Annual Capital Strategy 2023/24 (Pages 121 - 138) 

Purpose 

The Council is required to approve a Capital Strategy for 2023/24 before 01 April 2023. 

The Capital Strategy 2023/24 (Appendix 1) is in accordance with CIPFA’s 

“Prudential Code” and the “Treasury Management Code of Practice” 2021, and the 

former Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) guidance on 

Local Government Investments 

 

Recommendation 

That the Committee considers the draft Capital Strategy for 2023/24 and provides 

feedback to the Cabinet and Council for consideration as part of the Council’s budget 

setting process.    

 

 

Page 3



 

14.   Annual Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Non-Treasury Investment Strategy 

2023-24 (Pages 139 - 174) 

Purpose 

The Council is required to approve a Treasury Management Strategy and Non-Treasury 

Investment Strategy (Investment Strategy) for 2022/23 before 01 April 2023. 

 

The attached Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2022/23 (Appendix 

1) and Non-Treasury Investment Strategy (Appendix 2) is prepared in accordance with 

the “Prudential Code” and the “Treasury Management Code of Practice” (2021 

Editions), and the former Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 

(MHCLG) revised guidance on Local Government Investments 

 

Recommendation 

That the Committee considers the draft Treasury Management and Non Treasury 

Investment Strategy for 2023/24 and provides feedback to the Cabinet and Council for 

consideration as part of the Council’s budget setting process.    

 

15.   Work Plan (Pages 175 - 178) 

Purpose 

To review the work plan for the 2023 calendar year.  

 

 

(END) 

Page 4



 

 
Audit Committee 

29/September2022 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of Audit Committee held on Thursday, 29 September 2022. 
 

 

Councillors present: 

   Nick Maunder - Chair  

Tony Berry 

Patrick Coleman 

 

Gary Selwyn 

Tom Stowe 

 

  

 

 

Officers present: 

Jo Moore – Chief Finance Officer 

Angela Claridge – Director for Governance 

Mandy Burge – Head of Finance  

Debra  Goodall – Business Manager for Finance 

Emma Cathcart – Head of Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit  

Meriel Clementson – Manager, External Auditor (Grant Thornton) 

Lucy Cater – Assistant Director, Internal Auditor (SWAP) 

Claire Hughes – Business Manager for Corporate Responsibility 

Caleb Harris – Democratic Services 

Wayne Smith – Democratic Services 

 

Observers: 

Councillors Mike Evemy, Stephen Andrews 

 

157 Apologies  

 

Apologies had been received from Councillor Nigel Robbins 

 

Councillor Theodoulou advised he would be arriving late 

 

158 Substitute Members  
 

Councillor Roly Hughes was Substitute Member for Councillor Nigel Robins 

 

159 Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no Declarations of Interest from Members 

 

There were no Declarations of Interest from Officers 

 

160 Minutes  

 

The Committee requested the titles of Chair and Vice Chair should be included alongside 

their names. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Audit Committee 

29/September2022 

Min 151 (para 5) “The Council noted that five key Council areas will continue to be audited 

each year”, should read, The Committee noted that five key Council areas will continue to be 

audited each year. 

(para 6) “The Council noted that the Summary of Audits By Type showed the Councils audits 

we
[...]
23 

Subject 2021/22 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT OPINION - 

UPDATE 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Cllr Mike Evemy, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

Email: mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable officer David Stanley, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer 

Email: david.stanley@cotswold.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose The purpose of this report is to inform Members of audit progress for the 

Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 and provision of the audit 

opinion. The Committee is advised that the deadline for issuing a final set 

of audited Statements of Accounts and Audit Opinion of 30 November 

2022 was not met. 

Annexes None  

Recommendation(s) i) Note the Statement of Accounts Update Report 

ii) Note the indicative timetable for approval of the 2021/22 Statement 

of Accounts and receiving the Audit opinion. 

iii) Note the outcome from the PSAA tender exercise and the 

appointment of Bishop Fleming for a 5-year period commencing for 

the 2023/24 audit year 

Corporate priorities  Delivering our services to the highest standards 

 

Key Decision NO 

Exempt NO 

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

N/A 

 

 

 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 7

mailto:mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:david.stanley@cotswold.gov.uk


 
 

1 BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 This report updates members on the status of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts and Audit 

Opinion.   

 

2 INTRODUCTION 

 

2.1 Owing to the impact of Covid-19 deadlines and the wider public audit issues; completion and 

publication of the Local Authority Statement of Accounts since 2019/20 have been amended 

with more time being given to complete draft accounts and receive the audit opinion. 

 

2.2 However, local audit performance has continued to be concerning, as shown in the table 

below 

 

Year of Accounts Publishing Date Opinions given at publishing 

date 

2020/21 30 September 2021   9% 

2019/20 30 November 2020 45% 

2018/19 31 July 2019 57% 

 

2.3 The table bel
[...]
Financial Services and Markets Act 

2000 and other securities of any description, other than money deposited with a building 

society. 

Table 2: Other Registerable Interests 
 

 

You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is 
likely to affect: 

 
a) any body of which you are in general control or management and to which you 

are nominated or appointed by your authority 
 

b) any body 

(i) exercising functions of a public nature 

(ii) any body directed to charitable purposes or 

(iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion 
or policy (including any political party or trade union) 

Page 70



 
   
  Annex B 
 

 
Page 71



 
   
  Annex B 
 

 

 

Page 72



 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 26 JANUARY 2023 

Subject PEER REVIEW – GOVERNANCE RECOMMENDATIONS & ACTION 

PLAN 

Wards affected All  

Accountable member Cllr Joe Harris, Leader of the Council  

Email: joe.harris@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable officer 

 
Angela Claridge, Director of Governance & Development 

Email: angela.claridge@cotswold.gov.uk     

Report author As above 

Summary/Purpose To consider the Local Government Association’s Feedback Report, and, 

to review the Action Plan that details how the recommendations relating 

to the responsibilities of this Committee will be implemented. 

Annexes Annex B – Action Plan 

Recommendation(s) That Audit Committee: 

Note the Committee’s activity over the last year and identify any gaps in 

the governance framework. 

Corporate priorities  Delivering our services to the highest standards 

Key Decision NO  

Exempt NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

Members of the Cabinet 

Local Management Team  - CEO, Deputy CEO & Chief Finance Officer, 

Interim Head of Legal Services; Managing Director & Group Finance 

Director (Publica) 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

Page 73

Agenda Item 10



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
ation of the current governance and control framework for their review, 

identification of any gaps or weaknesses, and comments.  

2.4 Over the last year, this Committee has owned an ambitious agenda including financial 

reporting, resilience and Chief Finance Officer’s assurance; the Annual Governance 

Statement; internal control; risk management strategy including the identification and 

mitigation of risks; audit activity and reviewed a number of policies (Procurement & 

Contract Management, Whistleblowing and the Counter Fraud & Anti-Corruption Policies).  

In addition, the Committee has considered annual reports relating to the Local Government 

Ombudsman and standards framework relating to the conduct of elected members. 

2.5 Members will also note that there are further proposals relating to the recommendation of 

“The council needs to reassure itself that its governance arrangements are robust”, which 

will be subject to subsequent reports to this Committee or other forums: 

Page 74



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 Introduce two independent members to the Audit Committee  

 Implement a programme of regular training for Audit Committee members 

 Revisit terms of reference and consider Renaming Audit Committee to Audit & 

Governance Committee to reflect the breadth of its responsibilities and ensure 

governance is a focal part of the committee’s function. 

 Deliver Democratic Services Action Plan - ensuring the smooth and efficient 

management of decision making processes.  

 Ensure Constitution continues to reflect robust governance processes and 

arrangements via timely updates. 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations.   

4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 This Committee, through its responsibilities as set out in the Constitution, recognises the 

requirement to observe specific requirements of legislation and the general responsibilities 

placed on the Council by public law, but a
[...]

● Implement a programme of regular training for Audit 

Committee members to include legislative/regulatory 
requirements; role and expectations, features of governance 
(audit, risk and compliance). 

 
● Revisit terms of reference and consider Renaming Audit 

Committee to Audit & Governance Committee to reflect the 
breadth of its responsibilities and ensure governance is a focal 
part of the committee’s function. 
 

January 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
May 2023 
 
 
 
 
May/June 2023 as 
part of new 
members induction 
programme 
 
 
May 2023 
 
 
 
 

Angela Claridge 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
David Stanley 
Angela Claridge 
 
 
 
Angela Claridge 
Andrew Brown 
 
 
 
 
Constitution 
Working Group 
(CWG), supported 
by Angela 

P
age 77



● Deliver Democratic Services Action Plan - ensuring the smooth 
and efficient management of decision making processes. 

 
 

● Ensure Constitution continues to reflect robust governance 
processes and arrangements via timely updates.  

July 2022 
 
 
 
March 2023 
 

Claridge/Andrew 
Brown 
 
 
Constitution 
Working Group 
(CWG), supported 
by Angela 
Claridge/Andrew 
Brown 

Refine and adapt the leadership 
approach in engaging local 
authority partners in order to 
ensure shared objectives are 
achieved. 

● Work with Cabinet via Away Day session, or dedicated Informal 

Cabinet session to identify the best ways to develop strong 

relationships with key partners, namely GCC, in order to 

ensure CDC’s interests are best served.  

 

January 2023 Rob Weaver 

Determine what Overview and 
scrutiny is there to do and 
provide the appropriate support 
to it. 

● Hold workshop session with Chair and Vice Chair of O&S 

Committee to review findings of the Corporate Peer Review, to 

identify opportunities for enhancement. 

● Ensure Executive/Scrutiny Protocol agreed at Full Council 

(16.11.2022) is embedded in terms of future ways of working. 

● Prepare and present to O&S Committee Peer Review outcomes 

and considerations report to 
[...]
er for Finance 

Email: mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable officer David Stanley, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer 

Email: david.stanley@cotswold.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose The Council is required to approve a Capital Strategy for 2023/24 before 

01 April 2023. 
 

The Capital Strategy 2023/24 (Appendix 1) is in accordance with CIPFA’s 

“Prudential Code” and the “Treasury Management Code of Practice” 2021, 

and the former Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 

(MHCLG) guidance on Local Government Investments 

Annexes N/A  

Recommendation(s) That the Committee considers the draft Capital Strategy for 2023/24 and 

provides feedback to the Cabinet and Council for consideration as part of 

the Council’s budget setting process.    

Corporate priorities The Council’s Capital Strategy underpins all of the Council Priorities and 

is relevant to the Council principle of “Value for money – we will use the 

council’s resources wisely, but will invest in the fabric and future of the 

district”. 

Key Decision NO 

Exempt NO 

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

N/ 

 

 

  

Page 121

Agenda Item 13

mailto:mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:david.stanley@cotswold.gov.uk


 
 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 The draft Capital Strategy gives a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital 

financing and treasury management activity contribute to the provision of local public services 

along with an overview of how associated risk is managed and the implications for future 

financial sustainability. It has been written in an accessible style to enhance members’ 

understanding of these sometimes technical areas. 

 

1.2 The Capital Strategy sets the Prudential Indicators for affordable, prudent and sustainable 

capital investment. 

 

1.3 Decisions made this year on capital and treasury management will have financial consequences 

for the Council for many years in the future. The capital strategy has been prepared having 

regard 
[...]
d in the previous financial year (2021/22). The Council has incurred further capital 

expenditure in 2022/23 and has undertaken borrowing via a Community Municipal Investment 

(CMI). Further expenditure in 2023/24 will result in the need to engage in an element of 

Prudential borrowing to achieve total financing of its capital programme. Borrowing 

undertaken in 2022/23 through the CMI will require MRP to be charged to the Council’s 

General Fund Revenue Account in 2023/24 and future years. 

 

1.9 Capital expenditure incurred during 2023/24 will not be subject to MRP charge until 2024/25. 

 

1.10 Based on the Council’s latest estimate of its capital financing requirement (CFR) on 31 March 

2023, the MRP budget for 2023/24 has been set at (£0.017m). 

 

1.11 Overpayments: The Authority can make voluntary overpayments of MRP that are available to 

reduce the revenue charges in later years. No overpayment is planned. 

 

 

Page 138



 

  

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 26 JANUARY 2023 

Subject ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL 

NON-TREASURY INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2023/24 (DRAFT) 

Wards affected N/A 

Accountable member Cllr Mike Evemy, Cabinet Member for Finance 

Email: mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable officer David Stanley, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer 

Email: david.stanley@cotswold.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose The Council is required to approve a Treasury Management Strategy and 
Non-Treasury Investment Strategy (Investment Strategy) for 2022/23 

before 01 April 2023. 

 

The attached Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 

2022/23 (Appendix 1) and Non-Treasury Investment Strategy (Appendix 

2) is prepared in accordance with the “Prudential Code” and the “Treasury 

Management Code of Practice” (2021 Editions), and the former Ministry of 

Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) revised guidance 

on Local Government Investments 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Audit Committee 

26/January2023 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of Audit Committee held on Thursday, 26 January 2023. 

 

 

Councillors present: 

Nigel Robbins - Chair      

Tony Berry 

 

Patrick Coleman 

 

Tom Stowe 

 

 

Officers present: 

David Stanley – Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer 

Angela Claridge – Director of Governance and Development and Monitoring Officer 

Lucy Cater – Head of Internal Audit 

Caleb Harris – Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Ana Prelici – Democratic Services Officer 

Wayne Smith – Democratic Services Offices 

 

Observers: 

Councillor Mike Evemy, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance 

 

175 Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Councillors Nick Maunder, Gary Selwyn and Ray Theodoulou,  

 

176 Substitute Members  

 

Councillor Stephen Andrews was substitute for Councillor Ray Theodoulou. 

 

177 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest from Members 

 

There were no Declarations of Interest from Officers 

 

178 Minutes  

 

Councillor Tony Berry requested that minutes from Committee Meetings were sent to 

Members as soon as possible after being checked for accuracy. 

 

Audit Committee considered the minutes and made a number of minor corrections  

 

RESOLVED: Audit Committee AGREED that with the inclusions of the corrections, the 

minutes were a correct record of Audit Committee from 29 September 2022. 

 

Voting Record – For 3, Against 0, Abstentions 2, Absent 2, 

 

179 Public Questions  



Audit Committee 

26/January2023 

 

There were no Public Questions 

 

180 Member Questions  

 

There were no Member Questions 

 

181 Referral from Council - Time limit for Audit Committee  

 

The Chair stated that they had agreed for this item to be considered at the meeting by reason 

of special circumstances. The reason was because the Committee had received a request to 

provide feedback to the Constitution Working Group on a proposal that the maximum 

duration of Audit Committee meetings be reduced from 4 hours to 3 hours. The next meeting 

of the Audit Committee would be take place after the Working Group’s consideration of this 

matter. 

 

Audit Committee discussed the impact of moving the start time of meetings to 17.00pm, 

including the difficulties it caused for those required to attend Town and Parish Council 

meetings held on the same day. 

 

Audit Committee noted that the recommendation to change Committee start times to 

5.00pm had been made to make it easier for those with daytime employment commitments to 

attend or access meetings. 

 

Audit Committee stated that the Council decision that the Committee will start at 5.00pm in 
2023/24 had been somewhat imposed on the Committee, but if this was required, a meeting 

duration limit of two and a half hours would be acceptable, with a Chair’s expectation that the 

business of the Committee would normally be concluded within two hours. 

 

RESOLVED: Audit Committee AGREED to feedback to the Constitution Working Group that 

for future meetings a limited duration of two and a half hours would be acceptable, with a 

Chair’s expectation that the business of the Committee would normally be concluded within 

two hours 

 

182 2021/22 Statement of Accounts and Audit Opinion- Update  

 

The purpose of this report was to inform Members of audit progress for the Council’s 

Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 and provision of the audit opinion. The Committee is 

advised that the deadline for issuing a final set of audited Statements of Accounts and Audit 

Opinion of 30 November 2022 was not met. 

 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer introduced the report stating there had 

been a marked reduction in the number of Audit opinion being available to public sector 

bodies on their required publishing date. These delays were partly due to difficulties attracting 

and retaining suitably qualified auditors and partly due the increased complexity of Public 

Sector finances. 

 

Audit Committee noted that Grant Thornton (Auditor) had undertaken a significant amount 

of work in October, November and December 2022 and more work would be completed in 

February 2023 to reduce the delays. 

 



Audit Committee 

26/January2023 

Audit Committee noted that, that having stayed relatively stable for some time, Audit charges 

were likely to increase by up to 150%  

 

Audit Committee asked if the 12% of public bodies that had received their Audit Opinions 

within the statutory timescales fell into a particular category.  The Chief Finance Officer stated 

that he would provide these details to members, but more generally these tended to be large 

Unitary authorities or County Councils, and these may have been prioritized because they 

managed pension funds for their own staff and other Councils. 

 

RESOLVED: Audit Committee AGREED to Note: the Statement of Accounts Update Report, 

the indicative timetable for approval of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts and receiving the 

Audit opinion, the outcome from the PSAA tender exercise, and the appointment of Bishop 

Fleming for a 5-year period commencing for the 2023/24 audit year 

 

183 Annual Ombudsman Report  

 

The purpose of the report was to inform Audit Committee about the annual Local 

Government & Social Care Ombudsman’s (LGO’s) letter 2022 

 

The Director for Governance and Monitoring Officer introduced the report stating this was 

the second annual Ombudsman’s Letter that had been presented to Audit Committee and 

covered the period ending March 2022. 

 

Audit Committee noted that during the year 14 complaints had been reported to the 

Ombudsman, which was an increase from 8 during 2021 (pandemic year) and 6 during 2020.. 
 

Audit Committee noted that the Ombudsman had upheld 2 complaints during the previous 

year, including one that the Ombudsman determined had caused an ‘injustice’. 

 

Audit Committee noted that the CDC complaints procedure had been reviewed and a 

number of learning points had been implemented including Publica having complaints under a 

single Business Manager, and the procedure is now as it should be. 

 

Audit Committee asked what proof existed showing that improvements to the complaints 

procedure had been adopted by CDC services (specifically Planning and Development). The 

Director for Governance agreed to investigate this and bring back details. 

 

RESOLVED: Audit Committee AGREED to Note the Ombudsman’s Letter. 

 

184 Elected Member Code of Conduct  

 

The purpose of the report was to provide Audit Committee with details the proposed 

Member Code of Conduct 

 

The Director for Governance and Monitoring Officer introduced the report that presented 

both the CDC Elected Member Code of Conduct and the Gloucestershire County Wide 

Elected Member Code Of Conduct. Audit was invited to review both documents and consider 

whether they could be synchronised with the same content. 

 

Audit Committee noted that the CDC Code of Conduct had been based on LGA guidance 

that contained more context and explanation than the County Council Code of Conduct. 

 



Audit Committee 

26/January2023 

Audit Committee noted that the Gloucestershire County Wide Code Of Conduct had been 

compiled with input from County, District and Town and Parish Councillors and was not 

simply a Gloucestershire County Council document. 

 

Audit Committee noted that standard functions that had been agreed by Council and included 

in the Constitution would not need to be voted upon again.   

 

RESOLVED: Audit Committee AGREED to recommend the Draft Gloucestershire Wide 

Code of Members’ Conduct (as annexed to this report) for onward approval by Full Council, 

and an Annex providing context and further explanation of its content should be drafted and 

made available to Members during their induction 

 

Voting Record – For 5, Against 0, Abstentions 0, Absent 0, 

 

185 Feedback from the Peer Review- Governance Arrangements  

 

The purpose of the report was to consider the Local Government Association’s Feedback 

Report, and, to review the Action Plan that details how the recommendations relating to the 

responsibilities of this Committee will be implemented. 

 

The Chair introduced the report that provided details of the recommendations of the recent 

Peer Review, particularly those specifically referring to Audit Committee.  

 

Audit Committee noted there that the recommendations covered six areas and the 

committee should: 

 Be provided with confirmation of the current governance and control framework for 

their review, identification of any gaps or weaknesses, and comments. 

 Introduce two independent members to the Committee 

 Implement a programme of regular training for all Audit Committee Members 

 Revisit the Committee’s terms and of reference and consider renaming the Committee 

to Audit and Governance Committee to reflect the breadth of its responsibility an 

ensure governance was a focal part of the committee’s function 

 Deliver Democratic Services Action Plan to ensure the smooth and efficient 

management  of decisions making processes. 

 Ensure the Constitution continues to reflect robust governance processes and 

arrangement via timely updates. 

 

Audit Committee discussed changing the committee’s name and Committee Members 

considered a number of options. 

 

Audit Committee noted that the governance of the Council was an important, but not 

exclusive part of Audit Committee’s work in the same way that overviewing and scrutinising 

the Council was an important, but not exclusive part of Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 

work.   

 

Audit Committee noted that the Director of Governance and Development and the Deputy 
Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer would recruit and appoint the two independent 

members of Audit Committee should this be required, and they would be expected to attend 

all future Audit Committee meetings.  

 



Audit Committee 

26/January2023 

Audit Committee noted that the Capital Investment Board primarily advised Cabinet and 

Council on the viability of Capital strategies and projects to enable their consideration.  This 

was not the role of Audit Committee, although consideration of subsequent management and 

performance of the projects would be scrutinised by the Committee. 

 

Audit Committee noted that training for Members of the committee could still take place 

before the election and further training would take place after the election for newly elected 

members of the Committee 

 

RESOLVED: Audit Committee NOTED the feedback from the Peer Review 

RESOLVED: Audit Committee APPROVED and supported the recommendations and the 

Committee’s activity over the last year and did not identify any gaps in the governance 

framework. 

 

186 Internal Audit Progress Report  

 

The purpose of the report was to present a summary of the audit work concluded since the 

last meeting of this Committee. 

 

The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report that included 2 final audit reports and 

updates on a number of ongoing audits. 

 

Audit Committee was invited to recommend future audits to be included in the Audit Plan  for 

the forthcoming year that was being drafted. 

 
Audit Committee noted that the Operational Audits: S106 Agreements and Funds, Planning 

Validation Process and Climate Change (Strategic) would be presented at the next Audit 

Committee. 

 

RESOLVED: Audit Committee considered the reports at Annexes A and B and  

Provided comments. 

 

187 Treasury Management Half Year Report 2022-23  

 

The purpose of the report was to receive and discuss details of the Council's Treasury 

Management performance for the period 01 April to 30 September 2022. 

 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Finance officer introduced the mid-year report for 

2022. 

 

Audit Committee noted that investments were made on a priority basis considering Security, 

Liquidity and Yield (in that order). 

 

Audit Committee noted that the previous performance had been good (compared to peers) 

but the future prospects were likely to be challenging. 

 

RESOLVED: Audit Committee considered the Council’s Treasury Management performance 

for the period April 2022 to 30 September 2022 and AGREED to recommended it to Council 

for approval 

 

Voting Record – For 5, Against 0, Abstentions 0, Absent 0, 

 



Audit Committee 

26/January2023 

188 Annual Capital Strategy 2023/24  

 

The purpose of the report was to present Audit Committee with the draft Capital Strategy for 

2023/24 that needs to be agreed before 01 April 2023. The Capital Strategy 2023/24 

(Appendix 1) is in accordance with CIPFA’s “Prudential Code” and the “Treasury Management 

Code of Practice” 2021, and the former Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 

Government (MHCLG) guidance on Local Government Investments. 

 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Finance officer introduced the report that provided 

details of the draft Capital Strategy for 2023/24. The strategy requires that investments must 

be both affordable and prudent over the short and medium term and how these are funded. 

 

Audit Committee noted the report as important work in progress. 

 

RESOLVED: Audit Committee considered the draft Capital Strategy for 2023/24 and  

provided feedback to the Cabinet and Council for consideration as part of the Council’s 

budget setting process 

 

189 Annual Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Non-Treasury Investment Strategy 

2023-24  

 

The purpose of the report was to present Audit Committee with the Treasury Management 

Strategy and Non-Treasury Investment Strategy (Investment Strategy) for 2022/23 that needs 

to be approved before 01 April 2023. The attached Treasury Management Strategy Statement 

(TMSS) for 2022/23 (Appendix 1) and Non-Treasury Investment Strategy (Appendix 2) is 
prepared in accordance with the “Prudential Code” and the “Treasury Management Code of 

Practice” (2021 Editions), and the former Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 

Government (MHCLG) revised guidance on Local Government Investments 

 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Finance officer introduced the report that provided 

details of how the Council would manage its cash and cash flow, including internal and external 

borrowing, over the following 12 months, given certain reasonable assumptions and 

predictions.  

 

Audit Committee asked if a range of upper and lower range measures are used in forecasts 

but not carried into reports. 

 

Audit committee noted that no derivative trading had been included in the investments. 

 

RESOLVED: Audit Committee considered the draft Treasury Management and Non Treasury 

Investment Strategy for 2023/24 and provided feedback to the Cabinet and Council for 

consideration as part of the Council’s budget setting process 

 

190 Work Plan  

 

Audit Committee reviewed the Work Plan for 2023 and discussed a number of items and 

report delivery dates. 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and closed at 6.27 pm 

 

 



Audit Committee 

26/January2023 

Chair 

 

(END) 


